We currently apply US GAAP to value the insurance assets and liabilities of our US operations, as allowed under IFRS 4 ‘Insurance
contracts’. As a result of the FASB’s pronouncement we are applying the change in deferral methodology for our US business for
deferred acquisition costs retrospectively, restating the comparatives as required under IAS 8, ‘Accounting policies, changes in
accounting estimates and errors’.

The impact of the restatement on 2012 was to reduce operating profit and profit before tax by £8m and profit after tax by £5m.

AnnuAl report And Accounts 2012116 GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

68906_L&G_P104-149.indd   116 16/03/2013   03:28

PRIMaRy stateMents anD PeRFoRMance (contInUeD)

The impact of this change upon the 2011 Group consolidated income statement and Group consolidated statement of comprehensive
income, together with the Group consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2011 and 31 December 2010 is shown below.

The 2010 consolidated balance sheet has not been re-presented as it is not considered material to the understanding of the Group
consolidated financial statements.

consolidated Income statement

As reported
2011

£m

Change in US
DAC treatment

2011
£m

Restated
2011

£m

Acquisition costs 780 3 783

Profit before tax 778 (3) 775

Tax expense (55) 1 (54)

Profit for the period 723 (2) 721

consolidated statement of comprehensive Income

Exchange differences on translation of overseas operations 1 (1) –

Net change in financial investments designated as available-for-sale 10 5 15

total comprehensive income for the period 661 2 663

The restatement of US DAC reduces operating profit by £3m for the 12 months ended 31 December 2011.

earnings per share

As reported
2011

p

Change in US
DAC treatment

 2011
p

Restated
2011

p

Based on profit attributable to equity holders of the Company 12.46 (0.04) 12.42

Diluted earnings per share

Based on profit attributable to equity holders of the Company 12.25 (0.03) 12.22

consolidated balance sheet

As reported
2011

£m

Changes in US
DAC treatment

2011
£m

Restated
2011

£m

As reported
2010

£m

Changes in US
DAC treatment

2010
£m

Restated
2010

£m

assets

Deferred acquisition costs 2,053 (220) 1,833 2,000 (225) 1,775

equity

Capital redemption and other reserves 101 16 117 79 12 91

Retained earnings 4,059 (160) 3,899 3,704 (158) 3,546

Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 403 (76) 327 356 (79) 277

AnnuAl report And Accounts 2012 117

OVERVIEW OUR PROGRESS OUR APPROACH GOVERnAnCE fInAnCIAl StAtEmEntS OtHER InfORmAtIOn

GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

68906_L&G_P104-149.indd   117 16/03/2013   03:28

Financial statements

PRIMaRy stateMents anD PeRFoRMance (contInUeD)

2 sUPPLeMentaRy oPeRatInG PRoFIt InFoRMatIon
(i) Reconciliation between operating profit and profit from ordinary activities after income tax

Notes
2012

£m
20111
£m

From continuing operations

Protection and Annuities (ii)(a) 640 601

Savings (iii)(a) 133 126

Investment management (iv) 243 234

US Protection  99 97